

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21210/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/12/2010 in SA No.52/1997 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MANUVEL NADAR JOHNROSE NADAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PONNNU NADAR AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report on default)

Date: 13/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
(In Chamber)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.Venayagam Balan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay in filing the process fee and spare copies of SLP is  
condoned.

The Registry may process the matter further.

The served respondents may file counter affidavits within  
six weeks.

[Usha Bhardwaj]  
A.R-cum-P.S.

[Veena Lakhina]  
Court Master