

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21210 OF 2011

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Manuvel Nadar John Rose Nadar **...Petitioner**

Versus

Ponnu Nadar (dead) & Ors. **...Respondents**

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 11th August, 2016, when the following Order was passed:

“Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on legal representative no.1e of deceased respondent no.1 within one weeks time as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued through the Trial Court.

Despite last opportunity granted, respondent nos. 1a, 1f and 2c have not filed counter affidavit. Further opportunity is declined.

None appears for respondent nos.3 and 5 despite due service.

Respondent nos. 4 and 6 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 18.10.2016.”

It is submitted that show cause was issued to proposed Lrs. No. 1(e) of deceased Respondent No. 1 on 30.08.2016 through registered A.D. post. As per tracking report notice has not been delivered to proposed Lrs. No. 1(e) (Copy enclosed).

It is also submitted that Counsel for Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on proposed Lr. Nos. 1(e) of deceased Respondent No. 1.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
2. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv. (103, New Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3